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Acronyms

CXL Corneal Cross Linking

DALK Deep Anterior Lamellar Keratoplasty

PROSE Prosthetic Replacement of Ocular Surface Ecosystem
PK Penetrating Keratoplasty

RGP Rigid Gas Permeable Lenses

PURPOSE

To provide the medical criteria to support the indication(s) for treatment of keratoconus and
related corneal ectasias. Applicable procedure codes are also defined.

POLICY

A. BACKGROUND

Keratoconus is an ectatic disorder of the cornea characterized by thinning and protrusion; it
causes irregular astigmatism which is not correctable with spectacles. It can be either an
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iatrogenic or an inheritable disease, with numerous risk factors and potential causes. It is
typically bilateral, but the two eyes may progress at different rates and not all patients
progress at the same rate. If left unmanaged, keratoconus may change the shape of the
cornea and be visually disabling. It tends to afflict younger patients and is documented to
significantly impair their quality of life.

Other ectatic conditions, including pellucid marginal corneal degeneration (PMD) and
ectasia secondary to corneal refractive surgery, also require similar medically necessary
treatment.

B. Medically Necessary

Contact Lenses are the initial therapy for the treatment of keratoconus and related corneal
ectasias. There are many options of contact lenses that can be used. The choice of which
contact lens is appropriate is based on the results of the contact lens evaluation. See
Clinical Policy 1309.00 Medically Necessary Contact Lenses.

For cases of keratoconus and related ectasias that progress with further visual function loss,
despite contact lens therapy, the following interventions may be medically indicated, as
stipulated:

1. Corneal Cross Linking (CXL)'?23
a. Anincrease of at least 1 diopter, within 24 months in the steepest keratometry
meridian; or,
b. Anincrease of at least 1 diopter within 24 months, in astigmatism as measured by
manifest refraction; or,
c. Areduction in best corrected visual acuity of one line within 24 months, due to
keratoconus or related corneal ectasias; and,
d. Corneal thickness greater than 300 microns; and,
Clear central cornea; and,
Non pregnant status

0}

2. Implantation of corneal ring segments (e.g., Intacs®)

Contact lens therapy has failed to achieve or stabilize functional vision; or,
Contact lens therapy is intolerable regardless of achieving functional vision; and,
The central cornea is clear; and,

The corneal thickness is 400 micros or greater; and,

The patient is 21 years or older.

The only remaining alternative therapy is penetrating keratoplasty.2

~PoooTw

3. Lamellar Keratoplasty/Deep Anterior Lamellar Keratoplasty (DALK) and Penetrating
Keratoplasty (PK) are medically necessary when the following occurs:

1 Cankaya, 2024 and Polido, 2022.
2 Vinciguerra, 2012
8 Blackburn, 2019.
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a. Contact lens therapy is not tolerated or has failed to achieve or stabilize functional
vision; and,
b. For DALK procedure, the patient has no prior history of hydrops.

C. Documentation

Medical necessity must be supported by adequate and complete documentation in the
patient’s medical record that describes the procedure and the medical rationale as in
requirements above. All medical record items must be available upon request. For any
retrospective review, a full operative report and/or the clinical care plan is needed.

Every page of the record must be legible and include appropriate patient identification
information (e.g., complete name, date(s) of service). Services provided/ordered must be
authenticated by the physician, in a handwritten or electronic signature. Stamped
signatures are not acceptable.

D. Procedural Detalil

CPT / HCPCS CODES

0402T Collagen cross-linking of cornea, including removal of the corneal
epithelium and intraoperative pachymetry, when performed (Report
medication separately)

65710 Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); anterior lamellar

65730 Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); penetrating (except in aphakia or
pseudophakia)

65750 Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); penetrating (in aphakia)

65755 Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); penetrating (in pseudophakia)

65756 Keratoplasty (corneal transplant); endothelial

65757 Backbench preparation of corneal endothelial allograft prior to
transplantation (List separately in addition to code for primary procedure)

65785 Implantation of intrastromal corneal ring segments

92072 Fitting of contact lens for management of keratoconus, initial fitting

92310 Prescription of optical and physical characteristics of and fitting of contact

lens, with medical supervision of adaptation; corneal lens, both eyes,
except for aphakia

92313 Prescription of optical and physical characteristics of and fitting of contact
lens, with medical supervision of adaptation; corneoscleral lens

J2787 Riboflavin 5'-phosphate, ophthalmic solution, up to 3 ml

S0515 Scleral lens cover
V2510 Contact lens, gas permeable, spherical, per lens

V2511 Contact lens, gas permeable, toric, prism ballast, per lens
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V2513 Contact lens, gas permeable, extended wear, per lens

V2520 Contact lens, hydrophilic, spherical, per lens (piggyback lens: hard+soft)

V2521 Contact lens, hydrophilic, toric, or prism ballast, per lens (piggyback lens:

hard+soft)

V2523 Contact lens, hydrophilic, extended wear, per lens; piggyback lens, hard +
Ssoft.

V2531 Contact lens, scleral, gas permeable, per lens (for contact lens

modification, see 92325)
V2599 Contact lens, other types

V2627 Scleral cover shell (PROSE)
REQUIRED MODIFIERS

50 Bilateral procedure

RT Right side

LT Left side

INVALID MODIFIERS

22 | Increased Procedural Service

DISCLAIMER and COPYRIGHTS

This clinical policy is provided for information purposes only and does not constitute medical
advice. Versant Health, Inc., and its affiliates (the “Company”) do not provide health care
services and cannot guarantee any results or outcomes. Treating doctors are solely
responsible for determining what services or treatments to provide to their patients. Patients
(members) should always consult their doctor before making any decisions about medical care.

Subject to applicable law, compliance with this clinical policy is not a guarantee of coverage or
payment. Coverage is based on the terms of an individual’s particular benefit plan document,
which may not cover the service(s) or procedure(s) addressed in this clinical policy. The terms
of the individual’s specific benefit plan are always determinative.

Every effort has been made to ensure that the information in this clinical policy is accurate and
complete, however the Company does not guarantee that there are no errors in this policy or
that the display of this file on a website is without error. The Company and its employees are
not liable for any errors, omissions, or other inaccuracies in the information, product, or
processes disclosed herein. Neither the company nor the employees represent that the use of
such information, products, or processes will not infringe on privately owned rights. In no event
shall the Company be liable for direct, indirect, special, incidental, or consequential damages
arising out of the use of such information, product, or process.

COMPANY’S COPYRIGHT STATEMENT Except for any copyrights described below, this
clinical policy is confidential and proprietary, and no part of this clinical policy may be copied,
distributed, or used without Versant Health, or its applicable affiliates, express prior written
approval.
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AMA COPYRIGHT STATEMENT CPTO®© is the 2002-2024 copyright of the American Medical
Association. All Rights Reserved. CPT™ s a registered trademark of the American Medical
Association. Applicable FARS/DFARS Apply to Government Use. Fee schedules, relative value
units, conversion factors and/or related components are not assigned by the AMA, are not part
of CPT, and the AMA is not recommending their use. The AMA does not directly or indirectly
practice medicine or dispense medical services. The AMA assumes no liability for data
contained or not contained herein.

RELATED POLICIES

1309

Medically Necessary Contact Lenses

1315

Keratoplasty and Keratectomy (corneal transplantation)
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